6

O
c

t-
1

6

J
a

n
-1

7

A
p

r-
1

7

J
u

l-
1

7

O
c

t-
1

7

J
a

n
-1

8

A
p

r-
1

8

J
u

l-
1

8

O
c

t-
1

8

J
a

n
-1

9

A
p

r-
1

9

J
u

l-
1

9

O
c

t-
1

9

J
a

n
-2

0

A
p

r-
2

0

P/E Ave -1 std dev

+1 std dev -2 std dev +2 std dev

1.5x

2.0x

2.5x

3.0x

3.5x

4.0x

4.5x

5.0x

5.5x

J
u

l-
1
5

O
c
t-

1
5

J
a

n
-1

6

A
p
r-

1
6

J
u

l-
1
6

O
c
t-

1
6

J
a

n
-1

7

A
p
r-

1
7

J
u

l-
1
7

O
c
t-

1
7

J
a

n
-1

8

A
p
r-

1
8

J
u
l-
1
8

O
c
t-

1
8

J
a

n
-1

9

A
p
r-

1
9

J
u

l-
1
9

O
c
t-

1
9

J
a
n
-2

0

A
p
r-

2
0

P/Bv Ave -1 std dev

+1 std dev -2 std dev +2 std dev

Macquarie Research Sunway Construction Group (SCGB MK)

14 April 2020 3

Fig 4 SunCon scenario analysis suggest the bottom has
passed

Fig 5 SunCon’s outstanding orderbook by client

Note: Share price as at 13 April 2020 close

Source: Bloomberg, Macquarie Research, April 2020

 Source: Company data, Macquarie Research, April 2020

Fig 6 Change in our estimates

Source: Macquarie Research, April 2020

Fig 7 MQ vs. consensus estimates

Source: Bloomberg, Macquarie Research, April 2020

.

Scenario Bear Base Bull

Fair value (RM) 1.60 2.00 2.30

Implied PE 14x 17x 20x

Upside (%) -0.5% 24.2% 43.0%

Dividend Yield (%) 3.3% 3.3% 3.3%

TSR (%) 2.8% 27.5% 46%

Key Assumptions

Orderbook replenishment FY20-22E 4,000 5,500 6,000

Target PE 12x 15x 18x

Current share price (RM) 1.61

Potential upside / (downside) (%) 24.2%

FY20E dividend yield 4.3%

TSR (%) 28.5%

61%

8%

31%

Government

Private

In-house

FY20E FY21E FY22E FY20E FY21E FY22E FY20E FY21E FY22E

Revenue 2,116   2,323   2,403   2,562   2,135   na -17% 9% na

EBIT 132   168   164   194   183   na -32% -8% na

PBT 148   194   194   203   198   na -27% -2% na

Adj. PAT 116   152   155   161   156   na -28% -3% na

Adj. EPS (sen) 9.0   11.8   12.0   12.4   12.1   na -28% -3% na

New estimates Old estimates Change in estimates
RM 'mil

FY20E FY21E FY22E FY20E FY21E FY22E FY20E FY21E FY22E

Revenue 2,116   2,323   2,403   2,281   2,401   2,334   -7% -3% 3%

EBIT 132   168   164   187   191   175   -29% -12% -6%

PBT 148   194   194   196   205   197   -24% -5% -1%

Adj. PAT 116   152   155   154   161   155   -25% -5% 0%

Adj. EPS (sen) 9.0   11.8   12.0   12.0   12.4   11.9   -25% -5% 0%

Macquarie Consensus Difference
RM 'mil

Macquarie Research Sunway Construction Group (SCGB MK)

14 April 2020 4

Financials

Fig 8 SunCon’s historical order wins and order win forecast

Fig 9 EBIT breakdown by segment

Source: Company data, Macquarie Research, April 2020  Source: Company data, Macquarie Research, April 2020

Fig 10 PAT margin will remain steady at around 7% after
sector recovers from the pandemic impact

Fig 11 Ample cash balance to withstand the sector slow
down

Source: Company data, Macquarie Research, April 2020  Source: Company data, Macquarie Research, April 2020

Fig 12 Net cash position estimated to widen further

Fig 13 Dividends can be sustained  due to cash balance